
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau Cyngor Ymgynghorol 

Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol 
(CYSAG) 

Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Iau, 10 Chwefror 
2014 
 

 Deialu 
Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 e-bost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
Annwyl Syr / Fadam 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i ddod i gyfarfod o’r CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) am 10.00 am, DYDD GWENER, 14 CHWEFROR 2014 
yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, FFORDD LLYS NANT, PRESTATYN LL19 9LG. 
 
Yn gywir 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 - ESTYNNIR GWAHODDIAD I'R WASG A'R CYHOEDD I DDOD I'R 
RHAN HON O'R CYFARFOD 
 
MYFYRDOD TAWEL 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 ETHOL IS-GADEIRYDD NEWYDD - UN O GYNRYCHIOLWYR YR 
AWDURDOD ADDYSG LLEOL   

 Enwebu ac ethol Is-Gadeirydd ar gyfer 2013-2015 un o gynrychiol wyr yr 
Ardurdod Addysg Lleol. 
 

 

3 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT   

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 Dylai Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiadau personol neu sy’n rhagfarnu yn 
unrhyw fusnes a nodwyd I’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

 

4 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o faterion, ym marn y Cadeirydd, y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel mater brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

 

5 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 5 - 12) 

 Derbyn a chymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod CYSAG Sir Ddinbych a 
gynhaliwyd ar 11 Hydref 2013 (copi wedi ei amgáu) ac i ystyried materion yn 
codi. 
 

 

6 DADANSODDIAD O ADRODDIADAU AROLYGU  (Tudalennau 13 - 16) 

 I dderbyn adroddiad gan yr Arweinydd systemau ar gyfer Gwe (amgeuir copi) 
yn rhoi dadansoddiad o Adroddiadau Archwilio diweddar Estyn ar gyfer dwy 
ysgol a gynhaliwyd ym mis Hydref 2013. 
 

 

7 CANLYNIADAU ARHOLIADAU 2013  (Tudalennau 17 - 28) 

 I dderbyn adroddiad gan yr Arweinydd systemau ar gyfer Gwe (copi'n 
amgaeedig) yn darparu canlyniadau manwl ar gyfer arholiadau TGAU ac 
Astudiaethau Crefyddol Lefel Uwch ar gyfer y flwyddyn 2011 a 2012 ynghyd 
â dadansoddiad o'r gwahaniaethau a'r tueddiadau. 
 

 

8 GREFYDDOL MARC SAFON ADDYSG (GMSC)  (Tudalennau 29 - 54) 

 I dderbyn cyflwyniad gan yr Arweinydd systemau ar gyfer Gwe (copi'n 
amgaeedig) ynglŷn â'r briodol Marc Ansawdd Addysg Grefyddol ar gyfer 
Cymru. 
 

 

9 GREFYDDOL MARC SAFON ADDYSG (GMSA) MEINI PRAWF ASESU  
(Tudalennau 55 - 100) 

 I dderbyn dogfennau gan yr Arweinydd systemau ar gyfer Gwe (copi'n 
amgaeedig) i godi ymwybyddiaeth o'r meini prawf asesu GMSA i gefnogi'r 
gwaith o fonitro safonau mewn AG mewn Ysgolion. 
 

 

10 WASACRE  (Tudalennau 101 - 110) 



 

 (a) I dderbyn cofnodion drafft cyfarfod o'r Gymdeithas a gynhaliwyd ar 10 
Hydref, 2013 yng Nghaerdydd (amgaeir copi) (Cofnodion gael eu 
cyfieithu cytuno ar unwaith fel rhai cywir yn y cyfarfod nesaf 
WASACRE). 

(b) Cytuno bresennol yn y cyfarfod CCYSAGC nesaf ym Merthyr Tudful ac 
i drafod enwebiadau ar gyfer y Pwyllgor Gweithredol (amgeuir 
copi). 

 
 

11 DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF   

 I’w gadarnhau. 
 

 

RHAN 2 - DIM EITEMAU 
 
 
AELODAETH 
 
Cynghorwyr yn cynrychioli Cyngor Sir Ddinbych 
 

Bill Tasker 
Carys Guy 
Dewi Owens 
Margaret McCarroll 
 

Arwel Roberts 
Joe Welch 
Ann Davies 
 

Yn cynrychioli Enwadau Crefyddol 
 

Mr. Dominic Oakes 
Y Parch. B H Jones 
Y Parch. Martin Evans-Jones 
Mary Ludenbach 
 

Mrs C Thomas 
S Harris 
Is-Gapten Sian Radford 
 

Yn cynrychioli Cymdeithasau Athrawon 
 

Mrs C Harmsworth 
 

Mrs Maureen Phillips 
 

Aelodau Cyfetholedig 
 

T. Ap Siôn 
 

Mr G Craigen 
 

 
COPÏAU AT: 
 
Bob Cynghorydd er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned 



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol (CYSAG) a 
gyhaliwyd yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun , Dydd Gwener, 11 Hydref 2013 
am 2.00 pm. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Yn Cynrychioli Cyngor Sir Ddinbych 
 
Cynghorwyr Dewi Owens, Joe Welch ac Ann Davies 
  
Yn Cynrychioli Enwadau Crefyddol 
 
M
[...]
rbyn adroddiadau cyfarfodydd gan yr 

aelodau sydd yn eu mynychu, ac yn derbyn cofnodion ac 

unrhyw adroddiad arall gan y Gymdeithas.  

 

Pwrpas yr Adroddiad:  

 

Rhoi gwybod i aelodau am yr hyn a ganolbwyntiwyd arno a 

phrif ganlyniadau cyfarfodydd blaenorol.  

 

Argymhellion:  

 

� Derbyn cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol. 
� Cytuno ar bresenoldeb yng nghyfarfod nesaf 

CCYSAGC ar 27 Mawrth ym Merthyr Tudful  

 

Eitem Agenda 10

Tudalen 101



Tudalen 102

Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

 

 

                                           
 

 
                                                                            

Cyfarfod CCYSAGauC, Caerdydd, 10 Hydref 

2013 / Wales Association of SACREs meeting, 

Cardiff, 10 October 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ynys Môn / Anglesey 
Bethan James 

 

Blaenau Gwent 
Chris Abbas 

Gill Vaisey? 

 

Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / 

Bridgend 

Carys Pritchard 

 

Caerffili/ Caerphilly 
Cllr Michael Gray 

Vicky Thomas 

Enfys Hawthorn 

 

Caerdydd / Cardiff 
Carys Pritchard 

Emily Hankins 

 

Sir Gaerfyrddin / 

Carmarthenshire  
Aled Jones 

Mary Parry 

Meinir Wynne Loader 

Helen Gibbon 

 

Ceredigion 
Alwen Roberts 

 

Conwy 
Phil Lord 

N.C. Richter 

Sir Ddinbych / Denbighshire 
Phil Lord 

Gavin Craigen 

 

Sir y Fflint / Flintshire 
Phil Lord 

 

Gwynedd 
Bethan James 

 

Merthyr Tudful / Merthyr Tydfil 
Cllr Ernie Galsworth 

Carys Pritchard 

 

Sir Fynwy / Monmouthshire 
Gill Vaisey? 

Sue Cave 

Sharon Perry-Phillips 

 

Castell-nedd Port Talbot / 

Neath and Port Talbot 

Jen Malcolm? 

 

Casnewydd / Newport 
Huw Stephens  

Vicky Thomas 

 

Sir Benfro / 

Pembrokeshire 

 

Powys 
John Mitson 

Julie Pugh 

Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Carys Pritchard 

 

Abertawe / Swansea 
Janet Neilson 

Alison Lewis 

Peter Llewellyn 

Claire Fraser 

Vicky Thomas 

 

Torfaen 
Marilyn Frazer 

Emma Mohr 

Vicky Thomas 

 

Bro Morgannwg / 

Vale of Glamorgan 

Carys Pritchard 

 

Wrecsam / Wrexham 
Libby Jones 

Tania a
[...]
view of SACRE annual reports. Tania ap Sion 

confirmed that this report is in the process of being published and will be 

circulated to SACREs when this had been done.  

 

6.   Adroddiad ar gyfarfod y Pwyllgor Gwaith a gynhaliwyd ar 4 Hydref 2013 / 

Report from the Executive Committee held on 4 Hydref 201. The report was 

presented to members and the Chair drew members’ attention to Item 8 and Item 

11. Item 8. Welsh Government. Tania ap Sion confirmed that WASACRE now 

has a new link with Welsh Government, Ms Nia Mair Jones and that we have 

already highlighted some areas for discussion in future and that we are forging a 

very good relationship with Welsh Government, as we had previously done 

through Denize Morris, and which we have missed in recent years. Item 11. 

A.O.B. The Chair highlighted this issue, linking it to the discussion about 

WASACRE’s work in training and supporting teachers and schools. Vicky 

Thomas suggested Self Evaluation in RE and CW could be an identified training 

need. The Chair confirmed that the Executive committee will focus on this as an 

agenda item at the next Executive meeting. Item 6. Executive committee 

members. The Chair explained the situation with regard to the ballot for the 

position available on the WASACRE Executive committee and the resignation of 

Tudalen 104



 

 

Brian Rogers. Chair also asked Cllr Michael Gray for his patience whilst we deal 

this situation and confirmed that it needed to be thought through clearly and that 

the Constitution would be an agenda item at the next Executive meeting in 

February 2014. 

 

7.   Gohebiaeth /Correspondence.  No correspondence received 
 

8.   U.F.A. / A.O.B. None. 
 

9.   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf / Date of next meeting.  

 

Thursday 27 March 2014 in Caerphilly.  

 

The Chair thanked Cllr Michael Gray for inviting WASACRE to Caerphilly for the 

spring meeting and thanks were also given to Garmon for the translation of the 

meeting and for th

Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in Council Chamber, Nant Hall Road, Prestatyn LL19 9LG on Friday, 14 February 
2014 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Representing Denbighshire County Council 
 
Councillors Bill Tasker, Dewi Owens, Margaret McCarroll, Arwel Roberts, Joe Welch and 
Ann Davies 
 
Representing Religious Denominations 
 
Mr. Dominic Oakes, Rev. Martin Evans-Jones and Ms S Harris 
 
Representing Teacher Associations 
 
Mrs C Harmsworth 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
Mr G Craigen 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
 Systems Leader for GwE (PL) and Committee Administrator (SLW) 
 

 

 
SILENT REFLECTION 
 
The meeting began with a few minutes silent reflection. 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carys Guy, Rev. Brian Huw 
Jones and Lt. Sian Radford. 
 

2 ELECTION OF NEW VICE-CHAIR - FROM THE LEA REPRESENTATIVES  
 
In accordance with Denbighshire SACRE’s constitution, nominations had been 
invited for the appointment of Vice-Chair from the LEA representatives.  
 
Councillor Arwel Roberts was nominated and seconded as Vice-Chair. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Arwel Roberts be appointed as Vice-Chair of SACRE. 
 
 



3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

4 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised for consideration. 
 

5 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) held on 11 October 2013 (previously circulated) were 
submitted. 
 
Matters Arising – Page 9, Item No. 9  Estyn Report on Religious Education in 
Secondary Schools.  The short GCSE course was worth half a GCSE and schools 
tended to opt for the course as it could be carried out in the time set aside to cover 
the legal requirement for RE.   The short course covered two religions during the 
study.  The full GCSE course had been proven to be the most popular between the 
two courses.   
 
Page 10, Item No. 9 – the Systems Leader for GwE (SL) confirmed a letter had 
been sent to Denbighshire’s Head of Education as requested in the previous 
meeting, but to date, no response had been received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 11 October 2013 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

6 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS  
 
The Systems Leader for GwE (SL) submitted a report (previously circulated) 
analysing the results of the recent Estyn Inspections in terms of RE provision and 
collective worship in two schools in October 2013.   
 
Inspections had been carried out at Ysgol Cefn Meiriadog and Ysgol Trefnant 
Voluntary Aided Church in Wales Primary School. 
 
The SL provided Members with a brief resume of the findings relating to each 
school and Members were pleased to note the positive comments. 
 
The issue of school links to churches had been raised by SACRE Members.  It was 
agreed a Survey would be sent out to all schools requesting information such as: 
 

 How many pupils see a Minister and how often? 

 How many pupils have been inside a church or chapel? 
 
An introductory letter would also accompany the survey explaining information 
needed to be collated to improve links with the community and to develop guidance. 
 
 



RESOLVED that – 
 

(a) The report be received and noted. 
(b) A letter be sent to each of the schools informing them that their Inspection 

Report had been considered, congratulating them for good features 
identified. 

(c) To request the Local Authority to distribute the letters to the schools 
involved. 

 
7 EXAMINATION RESULTS 2013  

 
The Systems Leader for GwE (SL) submitted the Examination Results 2013 Report 
(previously circulated). 
 
The report contained the detailed results for examinations at GCSE and Advance 
Level Religious Studies for the year 2012 and 2013, together with an analysis of the 
differences and trends. 
 
The report was for Members to be able to exercise their functions in relation to their 
statutory duty to monitor provision for RE in schools, and to be fully informed as to 
results for the year. 
 
The national results for the RE short course had not been published on completion 
of the report.  Therefore, comparison figures could not be included.  It had been 
agreed by SACRE Members that a letter be sent to the Welsh Government 
expressing concern regarding the late publication of statistics. 
 
It was clarified that A* - G were classed as qualification grades. 
 
Schools and the Local Authority were using “Fischer Family Trust” to be able to 
further analyse the data within and across schools. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the report be received and noted. 
 

8 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION QUALITY MARK (REQM)  
 
The Systems Leader for GwE (SL) submitted a presentation (previously circulated) 
which had been shown to WASACRE previously.  The Religious Education Quality 
Mark (REQM) would be available to all schools as a way of good practice to be 
validated.  Recently, the materials had been adapted and translated so it could be 
accessed by schools in Wales. 
 
It had been discussed and agreed that the criteria be promoted amongst schools.  
The criteria would be freely available to download from the REQM website in both 
Welsh and English.  Questionnaires were also available from the website.  It would 
promote good practice to work through the criteria  even if not taking on the Quality 
Mark itself. 
 
The SL confirmed he would be contacting all schools to promote the REQM. 
 



The Chair and Committee Members offered their thanks to the SL for all his hard 
work regarding the REQM. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be received and noted. 
 

9 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION QUALITY MARK (REQM) ASSESSMENT CRITERIA  
 
The Systems Leader for GwE (SL) submitted a report (previously circulated) for 
Members to be aware of the practices that make a good RE Department. 
 
The Religious Education Quality Mark would be available to all schools as a way of 
validating good practice.  Recently, material had been adapted and translated so 
that it could be accessed by schools in Wales.  WASACRE recommended that the 
materials be used by SACRE’s to support, monitor and identify good practice in RE. 
 
RESOLVED that SACRE recommend to local schools the use of the REQM 
awarding criteria as a basis. 
 

10 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRE (WASCRE)  
 

(a) Minutes of the Wales Association of SACRE (WASACRE) meeting, Cardiff, 
10 October 2013 (previously circulated) were submitted for Members 
information. 

 
RESOLVED that minutes of  WASACRE held on 10 October 2013 be 
received and noted. 

 
(b) WASACRE meeting 27 March 2014 in Caerphilly. 

 
Members discussed attendance at the next meeting and considered the 
candidates for the Executive Committee and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

 Gavin Craigen attend the next WASACRE meeting on 27 March 2014 

 Phil Lord and Gavin Craigan were already members of the Executive 
Committee. 

 
Mr Dominic Oakes requested it be noted within the minutes that he could not 
be nominated on to the Executive Committee as there were no funds 
available for payment of loss of income, due to him being self-employed. 

 
11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
To be confirmed. 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 12.10 p.m. 
 
 


